### 503526555 10/16/2015

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3573181

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT               |
|-----------------------|------------------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name             | Execution Date |
|------------------|----------------|
| SOCIETE GENERALE | 10/02/2015     |

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | FGM, INC.                          |
|-----------------|------------------------------------|
| Street Address: | 12021 SUNSET HILLS ROAD, SUITE 400 |
| City:           | RESTON                             |
| State/Country:  | VIRGINIA                           |
| Postal Code:    | 20190                              |

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

| Property Type  | Number  |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 7647404 |
| Patent Number: | 8046495 |

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: wayne.fitzpatrick@thomsonreuters.com
Correspondent Name: ELAINE CARRERA, LEGAL ASSISTANT

Address Line 1: 80 PINE STREET

Address Line 2: C/O CAHILL GORDON & REINDEL LLP

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10005

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | ELAINE CARRERA      |
|--------------------|---------------------|
| SIGNATURE:         | /Wayne Fitzpatrick/ |
| DATE SIGNED:       | 10/16/2015          |

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=28b Patent IP Release#page1.tif source=28b Patent IP Release#page2.tif source=28b Patent IP Release#page3.tif source=28b Patent IP Release#page4.tif

PATENT 503526555 REEL: 036810 FRAME: 0301

| RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY  |   |  |  |  |
|--|---|--|--|--|
|  | e record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.   |  |  |  |
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies) Société Générale   | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Name: FGM, Inc.  Internal Address:   |  |  |  |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No  3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):  Execution Date(s) October 2, 2015  Assignment Merger  Security Agreement Change of Name                                       | Street Address: _12021 Sunset Hills Road, Suite 400   |  |  |  |
| Joint Research Agreement Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other Release of Security Interest  | State: VA  Country: USA  Zip: 20190  Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No  |  |  |  |
| A. Patent Application No.(s) See Exhibit A   | document is being filed together with a new application.  B. Patent No.(s)  See Exhibit A  ached? X Yes No  |  |  |  |
| 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:   | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 2   |  |  |  |
| Name: Elaine Carrera, Legal Assistant  | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$  Authorized to be charged to deposit account  Enclosed  None required (government interest not affecting title) |  |  |  |
| Street Address: c/o Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP  80 Pine Street  |   |  |  |  |
| City: New York   | 8. Payment Information  |  |  |  |
| State: NY Zip:10005  Phone Number: (212) 701-3365  -Docket Number:   | Deposit Account NumberAuthorized User Name  |  |  |  |
| 9. Signature: Elaine Carrera   | Date Total number of pages including cover  |  |  |  |
| Name of Person Signing  Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:  Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450 |   |  |  |  |

# RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

Dated as of October 2, 2015

FGM, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Grantor</u>"), whose address is 12021 Sunset Hills Road, Suite 400, Reston, VA 20190, executed an Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of October 2, 2014 in favor of Société Générale, as collateral agent for the benefit of certain lenders ("<u>Collateral Agent</u>"), whose address is 245 Park Ave., New York, NY 10167 (as amended from time to time, the "<u>Security Agreement</u>").

Pursuant to the Security Agreement the Grantor granted to Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the lenders, a security interest in and to all of Grantor's right, title and interest in Grantor's patents and applications therefor, including those specific patents and patent applications listed on Exhibit A attached hereto (the "Released Patents"). The Security Agreement was recorded on October 2, 2014, at Patent Reel/Frame 033873/0459 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

Collateral Agent wishes to release and retransfer to each Grantor, without representation or warranty, all of Collateral Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Released Patents.

For good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Collateral Agent, on behalf of itself, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, hereby releases and discharges fully its security interest in and to the Released Patents, and retransfers to each Grantor, without representation or warranty of any kind, express or implied, free and clear of any claims by Collateral Agent, all of Collateral Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Released Patents, and all causes of action for past infringement, if any.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Collateral Agent has executed this Release of Security Interest in Patents as of the date first written above.

SOCIÉTÉ GÉNÉRALE, as Collateral Agent

By:  $\mathcal{L}_{am}$ 

Laura Weatherhead - Director

Title:

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Patents]

# EXHIBIT A

## **PATENTS**

| GRANTOR   | COUNTRY | PATENT  | APPLICATION<br>NO. OR PATENT<br>NO. | FILING DATE OR<br>ISSUE DATE |
|-----------|---------|---|-------------------------------------|------------------------------|
| FGM, Inc. | USA     | A method of authentication processing during a single sign on transaction via a content transform proxy service | 7647404                             | 01/12/2010                   |
| FGM, Inc. | USA     | System and method for modifying web content via a content transform proxy service                               | 8046495                             | 10/25/2011                   |

**RECORDED: 10/16/2015**